from our funding sources, while our borrowings are at both fixed and variable interest rates for different periods.

	 We assess and manage our interest rate risk by managing our assets and liabilities. Our Assets Liability Management Committee
evaluates asset liability management, and ensures that all significant mismatches, if any, are being managed appropriately. The
Company has board approved Asset Liability Management (ALM) policy for managing interest rate risk and policy for determining
the interest rate to be charged on the loan given.

	 The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings. For this,
during period ended March 31, 2023, the company has external commercial borrowings on which the company has entered an
interest rate swap agreement whereby the company receives a variable rate of interest of 6M EURIBOR + 4.30% and pays interest
at a fixed rate.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates on the portion of
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate
borrowings, as follows:

Finance Cost March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022

0.50 % Increase 181.26 105.54

0.50 % Decrease  (181.26) (105.54)

(ii)	 Price Risk

	 The Company's exposure to price risk is not material and it is primarily on account of investment of temporary treasury surplus
in the highly liquid debt funds for very short durations. The Company has a board approved policy of investing its surplus funds
in highly rated debt mutual funds and other instruments having insignificant price risk, not being equity funds/ risk bearing
instruments. As of March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022, the company does not have any exposure to mutual funds.

(iii)	 Foreign currency risk

	 The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions. Foreign exchange risk arises from